established in 25 Pa. Code § 127.704(d) on or before December 31 of each year for the next calendar year. 

(1) Eight thousand dollars ($8,000) for calendar years 2021—2025.

(2) Ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for calendar years 2026—2030.

(3) Twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500) for the calendar years beginning with 2031.

(a) This permit authorizes de minimis emission increases from a new or existing source in accordance with 25 Pa. 
Code §§ 127.14 and 127.449 without the need for a plan approval or prior issuance of a permit modification.